e-board »
§‘§ Agenda ltem

Agenda Item

Agenda Item (IV-C-1)

Meeting 8/2/2016 - Committee
Agenda Item Committee - Planning and Operations (IV-C-1)
Subject Annual Presentation on Status Update of Project Labor Agreement by Padilla & Associates

College/District District

Information Only

Background Narrative;

On March 16, 2010, the Board of Trustees approved the Project Labor Agreement {PLA) for the District. Likewise, on
June 15, 2010, the Board of Trustees approved an agreement with Padilla & Associates to provide administrative
assistance as required by the PLA to ensure contractors comply with agreement requirements; mediate disputes
between subcontractors and labor groups; help develop and monitor employment and training programs; as well as
oversee State Division of Industrial Relations Labor Compliance requirements,

The PLA administrator, Padilla & Associates, now presents an annual presentation status update of the
District’s Project Labor Agreement oversight for the Board's review.

Prepared By: Michael Burke, Ph.D., Chancellor
Chris Carlson, Chief of Staff & Facilities Development

Attachments:

2015-2016 PLA Annual Status Update




RCCD | sasraps comaumy

HOREND VALLEY COLLEGE § NORCO COLLEGE | RIVERSIDE Ciry ﬁ.}tlEGE

Project Labor Agreement (PLA)
Annual Status Update 2015/16

Presented by:
Facilities Planning & Development
and

PADILLA

A ASEOCIATES

August 2, 2016

@
@
@
®
@
©

©
@
@
@
®




5 Major Components of the PLA

beee
e e

Uniform Employment Practices
and Standards

I T YY)
CUCO000®




PLA ACCOUNTABILITY

@
@6
QG-
2]

A@'&W@ Monitored Projects

e
@
@
@
=%
o

@
@
a
@
2]
@
o

Active Project During the Reporting Perlod of June 30, 2015 through July 1, 2016.

“Culinary _Aca_derny_A_nd District Off_!_ces {CAADO) - Phase 2

' MVC Network Operations Center Project




RCCD PLA/LCP
Closed Monitored Projects

Completed Frojects During the Reporting Period of July 1, 2010 through July 1, 20186.

*Demolition phase onfy

RCCD PLA/LCP
Closed Monitored Projects

Completed Projects During the Reporting Perfod of July 1, 2010 through Jufy 1, 2018,

MVC March Dental Education

MVC Nursing Portables




SUMMARY::
Non-Union vs. Union Contractors

PLA Labor Compliance Component




PLA Labor Compliance Achievements

14

Local Hi

District’s PLA Requirement:

o At least fifty percent (60%) of the positions for Project Work
for a particular coniractor (including contractor’s “core
workforce’) are to be filled with residents of the Riverside
and San Bernardino Counties, with a first priority provided
to the residents of Riverside County.

12




PLA Local Hire Program Achievements

Attainment Report: Cumulative
(Reporting Period: July 1, 2010 to July 1, 2016)

13

PLA Local Hire Program Achievements

Aitainment Report: Cumulative
(Reporting Period: July 1, 2010 to July 1, 2016)

RCCD ADA Transition

'RCCD Central Plant/infrastrlicture - STME el

Norco Operations Center 380 250 66%

M\.-'C.ét.t'l_d.eh_tAc.é#_em_tg_se.ﬁlc.és_-__ . R s g : 265 e

RCCD Market 5t. Cullnary BuildIng* 49 33 67%

14

*Demolition phase only




PLA Local Hire Program Achievements

Attainment Report: Cumulative
(Reporting Period: luly 1, 2010 to July 1, 2016)

o Nnico Secondary Effects

ompley, Gymnasium, Sefsmic Retrofit

MVC March Dental Education 343 225 66%

MVCUons kot -0 e T g

MVC Nursing Portables 19 14 74%

i5

LA Local

District’s Resolution No. 2-04/05 “Support for Local
Companies Working On Local Projects”:

e The Board of Trustees passed Resolution Number 2-04/05
on September 16, 2004, in support of local companies
working on local projects. Riverside Community College
District sfrives to promote and increase contracting
opportunities and participation of local businesses within the
Inland Empire’s Riverside and San Bernardino counties on
all RCCD projects.

16




PLA Project Local Business Participation
(Reporting Period: July 1, 2010 to July 1, 2016)

17

*
Project complete, final documenis unavallable. Pending further action from District.

PLA Project Local Business Participation
{(Reporting Period: July 1, 2010 to July 1, 2016)

MVC Student Services Center

MVC Lions Lot

RCC Wheelock Complex, Gymnaslum, Seismic
Retrofit




PLA Feature: Fringe Benefit
Exemption Overview and Status

Intent of Fringe Benefit Exemption:

aTo level field and afford open and merit shops an equal opportunity to
receive credit for existing benefit structure.

PLA Requirement:

= Bidders may qualify for an exemption to the PLA Fringe Benefit
requirements if their benefit plan(s) (health, welfare and pension) meet or
exceed the applicable Union fringe benefit individual plan(s) referenced in
the Schedule A’s.

> Bidders are informed of the opportunity to submit a PLA Fringe Benefit
Exemption request at all project job-walk meetings.

o Contractor Fringe Benefit Exemption Requests are processed on a project
by project basis, therefore providing all parties with the opportunity to be

reconsidered based on the evaluation terms.

19

2009
oee

RCCD PLA Feature:
Fringe Benefit Exemption Requests

”@@@O@@

*An Individual bidder may have submitted muitiple requests.

20




RCCD PLA ACCOMPLISHMENTS OVER
THE COURSE OF 18 PLA PROJECTS

e 0 work stoppages
o $123,383.13 in employee wages recovered

e 62% of employees who performed work on
RCCD PLA projects were local residents

e 2991 Riverside and San Bernardino County
local workers were employed on RCCD PLA
projects.

21

RCCD PLA ACCOMPLISHMENTS OVER
THE COURSE OF 18 PLA PROJECTS

BHOOO@®

200000 Q
P00 @
DH O

e 56% of Measure C construction dollars on
closed projects have been paid to local
businesses.

e $37,297,435.91 have been paid to local
businesses during the construction of all
currently closed RCCD PLA projects.

e 61% of Measure C construction dollars on
active and closed projects are committed to
local businesses.




RCCD PLA ACCOMPLISHMENTS OVER
THE COURSE OF 18 PLA PROJECTS

Hopo000e0
whe00e06

e Padilla & Associates participated in 5 career
fairs, with over 4000 students in attendance,
30+ San Bernardino and Riverside County
Local Building Trades and hundreds of
national and local vendors.

Thank You

C0e0Q®O
0000
06 @

24




e-board »
g}g Agenda Item

Agenda Item

Agenda Item (VIII-E-1)

Meeting 8/16/2016 - Regular
Agenda Item Committee - Facilities (VIII-E-1)
Subject Change Order No. 2 for the Henry W. Coil Sr. and Alice Edna Coil Schoo! for the Arts and

Parking Structure with Continental Flooring, Inc.
Coliege/District Riverside

Funding Riverside City College/Program Reserve Measure C Funds, Redevelopment Funds, and La
Sierra Funds

Recommended It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve: 1) project Change Order No. 2 with

Action Continental Flooring Inc. in the amount of $17,682.40; and 2) the change order in excess of
ten percent by a total of $10,302.79,

Background Narrative:

On June 17, 2014, the Board of Trustees approved award of bids for Twenty-two {22) scopes of work in the
amount of $50,266,678 for the Culinary Arts Academy & District Offices (CAA/DO), Coil School for the Arts (CSA)
and Parking Structure (Phase 2 Construction Bid Categories 04 through 23 & 25).

At this time it is requested that the Board of Trustees approve Change Order No. 2 with Continental Flooring, Inc.
in the amount of $17,682.40 amending their contract to $572,043.09, exceeding the aliowable change order
contingency by a total amount of $10,302.79 to date. The change order amount derives from the followlng: the
subfloor and flooring at the parking garage elevator was not scoped at time of bid; contractor worked overtirme to
complete flooring In CSA building prior to owner celebration in March; and underlayment was installed due to
movement issues at the Kinetics subfioor locations. Detailed costs are listed on the attached Change Order

Summary.

Prepared By: Wolde-Ab Isaac, President, Riverside
Chris Carlson, Chief of Staff & Facllities Development
Aaron Brown, Vice Chancellor, Business and Financial Services
Bart Doering, Facilities Development Director

Attachments:

Change Order No 2_Continental Flooring Inc_Summary




e-board »
é’ﬁ Agenda ltem

Agenda Itemn

Agenda Item (VIII-E-2)

Meeting 8/16/2016 - Regular

Agenda Item Committee - Facilities (VIII-E-2)

Subject Change Order No. 7 for the Culinary Arts Academy and District Offices Project with J.M.
Farnan

Coliege/District District
Funding District and Riverside City Coliege Allocated Measure C Funds

Recommended It Is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve: 1) project Change Order No. 7 with
Action J.M. Farnan in the amount of $10,663.74; and 2) the change order in excess of ten percent
by a total of $5,441.41.

Background Narrative:

On June 17, 2014, the Board of Trustees approved award of bids for Twenty-two (22) scopes of work in the
amount of $50,266,678 for the Culinary Arts Academy & District Offices (CAA/DO), Coil School for the Arts (CSA)
and Parking Structure (Phase 2 Construction Bid Categories 04 through 23 & 25).

At this time it is requested that the Board of Trustees approve Change Order No. 7 with 3,M, Farnan in the
amount of $10,663.74 amending their contract to $715,311.01, exceeding the allowable change order
contingency by a total amount of $5,441.41 to date. The change order amount stems from contractor being
requested to remove previously installed kitchen equipment so fiber reinforced panels (FRP) could be installed per
Health Department requirements. Health Department approved the initial kitchen plans, but upon subsequent
inspection, required the FRP. After the FRP installation, kitchen equipment was reinstalled. Also 1,M. Farnan
encountered additional costs for Building Information Modeling (BIM) rework that was necessary due to changes
required. Detailed costs are listed on the attached Change Order Summary.

Prepared By: Wolde-Ab Isaac, President, Riverside

Chris Carlson, Chief of Staff & Facilities Development
Aaron Brown, Vice Chancellor, Business and Financial Services
Bart Doering, Facilities Development Director

Attachments:

Change Crder No 7_J M Farnan Co_Summary




e-board »
!f;";}i Agenda ltem

Agenda Item

Agenda Item (VIII-E-3)

Meeting 8/16/2016 - Regular
Agenda Item Committee - Facilities (VIII-E-3)
Subject Change Orders No. 8, No. 9 and No. 10 for the Culinary Arts Academy and District Offices

Project with Neal Electric
College/District District

Funding District and Riverside City College Ailocated Measure C Funds

Recommended It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve: 1) project Change Order No. 8 with

Action Neal Electric in the amount of $4,269.70; 2) project Deductive Change Order No. ¢ with Neal
Electric in the amount of -$12,602.68; and project Change Order No. 10 with Neai Electric in
the amount of $74,439.03 and 4) the change orders currently in excess of ten percent by a
total of $193,667.15.

Background Narrative:

On June 17, 2014, the Board of Trustees approved award of bids for Twenty-two (22) scopes of work in the
amount of $50,266,678 for the Cuiinary Arts Academy & District Offices (CAA/DO), Coil School for the Arts (CSA)
and Parking Structure (Phase 2 Construction Bid Categories 04 through 23 & 25),

At this time It is requested that the Board of Trustees approve the following for the Culinary Arts Academy and
District Offices Project: 1) Change Order No. 8 with Neal Electric in the amount of $4,269,70; 2) Deductive
Change Order No. 9 in the amount of -$12,602.68; 3) Change Order No. 10 in the amount of $74,439.03; and 4)
amending their contract to $3,971,352.09, exceeding the allowable change order contingency by a total amount
of $193,667.19. The added costs conveyed In Change Order No. 8 concerns revisions to the security system.
Deductive Change Order No. 9 stems from Neal Electric installing the wrong light trim in several areas. Trim
specified was a “tape-in” trim that should have been installed prior to the drywall process, resulting in removal
and replacement to accommeodate the taping and painting procedure. Change Order No. 10 is for the installation
of Panasonic TV's in lieu of Sharp TV's. Since the original specifications were issued, Sharp as a company was sold
and product lines changed. Therefore the product line offered by Sharp no longer met the specifications required
by Riverside City College Instruction Media Center (IMC). Due to the change in company and product line, RCC
IMC specified Panasonic products to be installed. With this change in product to assure performance standards
specified by RCC IMC, costs are associated with this change. Detailed costs are listed on the attached Change
Order Summary.

Prepared By: Wolde-Ab Isaac, President, Riverside

Chris Carison, Chief of Staff & Facilities Development
Aaron Brown, Vice Chancellor, Business and Financial Services
Bart Doering, Facilities Development Director

Attachments:

Change Orders No 8, 9 and 10_Summary-Neal Electric




e-board »
44 Agenda Ttem

Agenda Item

Agenda Item (VIII-E-4)

Meeting 8/16/2016 - Regular
Agenda Item Committee - Facilities (VIII-E-4)
Subject Agreement Amendment 1 for the Culinary Arts Academy/District Office Building and

Agreament Amendment 1 for the Henry W. Coil, Sr. and Alice Edna Coll School for the Arts
Building, and Parking Structure Projects with Infand Inspections & Consuiting

College/District District

Funding College & District Allocated Measure C Funds/Program Reserve Measure C Funds,
Redevelopment Funds, and La Sierra Funds

Recommended It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve: 1) Agreement Amendment 1 with

Action Inland Inspections & Consulting for additional inspection services in the amount of $4,100 for
the Culinary Arts Academy/District Office Building project; and 2) Agreement Amendment 1
with Inland Inspections & Consulting for additional inspection services in the amount of
$4,100 for the Coll School for the Arts and Parking Structure project; and 3) extend the end
date of the contract to December 31, 2016,

Background Narrative:

On April 15, 2014, the Board of Trustees approved an agreement with Infand Inspections & Consulting for
Inspection Services/Inspector of Record (IOR) Services for the Culinary Arts Academy/District Office Building
(CAA/DO) project In the amount of $166,680. In addition, on April 15, 2014, the Board approved an agreement
with Inland Inspections & Consulting for Inspection Services/IOR Services for the Henry W. Coil, Sr. and Alice
Edna Coil School for the Aris (CSA) and Parking Structure project in the amount of $294,200.

At this time, it is requested that the Board of Trustees approve Agreement Amendment 1 with Inland Inspections
& Consulting in the amount not to exceed $4,100 for the CAA/DO project and extend the end date of the contract
to December 31, 2016 due to additional inspection services needed to complete the project. This amendment will
bring thelr total agreement for CAA/DO to $170,780. It is also requested that the Board of Trustees approve
Agreement Amendment 1 with Inspections & Consulting in the amount not to exceed $4,100 for the CSA and
Parking Structure project and extend the end date of the contract to December 31, 2016, due to additional
inspection services needed to complete the project, This amendment will bring their total agreement for CSA and

the Parking Structure to $298,300.

Detalis are explatned in Exhibit I of the attached amendments.

Prepared By: Walde-Ab Isaac, President, Riverside
Chris Carison, Chief of Staff & Faclilities Development
Aaron Brown, Vice Chancellor, Business and Financial Services
Bart Poering, Facilities Development Director

Attachments:

Amendment No 1_CAADRO Inland Inspections & Consulting
Amendment No 1_CSA and Parking Structure Inland Inspections & Consulting




e-board »
éjz‘? Agenda tem

Agenda Item

Agenda Item (VIII-E-5)

Meeting 8/16/2016 - Regular
Agenda Item Committee - Facilities (VIII-E-5)
Subject Agreement Amendment 3 for Project Labor Administration with Padilla & Associates

College/District District
Funding District and Riverside City Coliege Allocated Measure C Funds

Recommended It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve Agreement Amendment 3 in the

Action amount not to exceed $105,000 for project labor administration with Padilla & Associates for
the two remaining construction projects: 1) the Culinary Arts Academy/District Office
Building; 2) the Henry W. Coil, Sr, and Alice Edna Coll School for the Arts Building; and 3)
extend thelr services through December 31, 2016 based on an anticipated Notice of
Completion filed for both projects.

Background Narrative:

On June 15, 2010, the Board of Trustees approved an agreement with Padilla & Associates in the amount not to
exceed $1,600,000 to provide administrative assistance as required by the Project Labor Agreement (PLA) for
Measure C projects within the Riverside Community College District. On November 18, 2014, the Board of
Trustees approved Agreement Amendment 1 in the amount of $200,000 as the number of projects exceeded the
projects envisioned when the PLA was originally passed by the Board. In April, 2015 Amendment 2 was executed
for time extension only for remaining projects without additional compensation.

At this time it is requested that the Board of Trustees approve Agreement Amendment 3 with Padilla & Assoclates
in the amount not to exceed $105,000 for additional administrative services, including Construction and Close-
Qut Tasks and Deliverables for the two remaining construction projects: 1) the Culinary Arts Academy/District
Office (CAA/DO); 2) the Coll School for the Arts (CSA); and 3) extend their services through December 31, 2016
based on an anticipated Notice of Completion filed for both projects. Amendment 3 would bring the total contract
amount to $1,905,000. Details are listed on Exhibit A on the attached Amendment 3 for both CAA/DO and CSA.

Prepared By: Wolde-Ab Isaac, President, Riverside

Chris Carison, Chief of Staff & Facilities Development
Aaron Brown, Vice Chancellor, Business and Financial Services
Bart Doering, Facilities Development Director

Attachments:

Amendment No 3_Padilla and Assoclates




e-board »
;5;‘3 Agenda Item

Agenda Ttem

Agenda Item (VIII-E-1)

Meeting 9/20/2016 - Regular
Agenda Item Committee - Facilities {VIII-E-1)
Subject Change Order No. 3 for the Henry W. Coil Sr. and Alice Edna Coil School for the Arts and

Parking Structure with Continental Flooring, Inc.
College/District Riverside

Funding Riverside City College/Program Reserve Measure C Funds, Redevelopment Funds, and La
Sierra Funds

Recommended It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve: 1} project Change Order No. 3 with

Action Continental Flooring, Inc. in the amount of $3,729.18; and 2) the change order in excess of
ten percent by a total of $14,031.97.

Background Narrative:

On June 17, 2014, the Board of Trustees approved award of bids for Twenty-twe (22) scopes of work in the
amount of $50,266,678 for the Culinary Arts Academy & District Offices (CAA/DO), Coll School for the Arts {CSA)
and Parking Structure {Phase 2 Construction Bid Categories 04 through 22 & 25). Included in the award was a
contract with Continental Flooring, Inc. in the amount of $510,673.

At this time it Is requested that the Board of Trustees approve Change Order No. 3 with Continental Flooring, Inc.
in the amount of $3,729.18 for the CSA project. Change Order No. 3 will amend thelr contract total to
$575,772.27, exceeding the allowable change order contingency by a total amount of $14,031.97 to date. The
change order amount stems from a potential tripping hazard that existed if the seating isle concrete remained as
designed. Additional inflll was placed at the isles that reduced the tripping possibility. Detailed costs are listed on
the attached Change Order Summary.

Prepared By: Woide-Ab Isaac, President, Riverside
Chris Carlson, Chief of Staff & Facilities Development
Bart Doering, Facilities Development Director

Attachments:

Change Order No 3 Summary_Continental Flooring




e-board »
#4 Agenda Item

Agenda Item

Agenda Item (VIII-E-2)

Meeting 9/20/2016 - Regular
Agenda Item Committee - Facilities (VIII-E-2)
Subject Change Order No. 4 for the Henry W. Coil Sr. and Alice Edna Coil School for the Arts Project

with McGuire Contracting
College/District  Riverside

Funding Riverside City College/Program Reserve Measure C Funds, Redevelopment Funds, and La
Sierra Funds

Recommended It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve: 1) project Change Order No. 4 with

Action McGuire Contracting in the amount of $21,714.82; and 2) the change order in excess of ten
percent by a total of $15,364.61.

Background Narrative:

On June 17, 2014, the Board of Trustees approved award of bids for twenty-two (22) scopes of work in the
amount of $50,266,678 for the Culinary Arts Academy & District Offices (CAA/DO), Coil School for the Arts (CSA),
and Parking Structure (Phase 2 Construction Bid Categories 04 through 23 & 25). Included in the award was a
contract with McGuire Contracting In the amount of $395,655.00.

At this time it is requested that the Board of Trustees approve Change Order No. 4 with McGuire Contracting In
the amount of $21,714.82 for the CSA project, amending their contract to $450,585.11, exceeding the allowable
change order contingency by a total amount of $15,364.61, The change order costs derive from McGuire’s
overtime work, approved by owner, to advance site work to stay ahead of inclement weather and meet grand
opening date; provided slurry backfill at site concrete masonry unit walls to progress site paving; and returned
and replaced one light bollard due to foundation failure, which occurred due to overnight vandalism to site
backflow devices, Pursuant to direction received in Requests for Information (RFI’s) and field directive
correspondence, McGuire encountered additional costs for time and material to advance the project schedule.
Detalled costs are listed on the attached Change Order Summary.

Prepared By: Wolde-Ab Isaac, President, Riverside

Chris Carison, Chief of Staff & Facilities Development
Bart Doering, Facllities Development Director

Attachments:

Change Order No 4 Summary_McGuire Contracting




e-board »
459 1
29 Agenda Item

Agenda Item

Agenda Item (VIII-E-3)

Meeting 9/20/2016 - Regular
Agenda Item Committee - Facillties (VIII-E-3)
Subject Change Order No. 4 for the Culinary Arts Academy and District Offices Project with Pro-Craft

Construction, Inc,
College/District  District

Funding District and Riverside City College Allocated Measure C Funds

Recommended It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve: 1) project Change Order No. 4 with
Action Pro-Craft Construction, Inc. in the amount of $275; and 2) the change order In excess of ten
percent by a total of $1,903.40.

Background Narrative:

On April 15, 2014, The Board of Trustees approved award of bids for the Culinary Arts Academy and District
Offices (CAA/DO), Coll School for the Arts (CSA) and Parking Structure Phase 1 Ground Work, including Bid
Category 03-Site Utilities awarded to Pro-Craft Construction, Inc. in the amount of $52,084.

At this time it is requested that the Board of Trustees approve Change Order No. 4 with Pro-Craft Construction,
Inc, in the amount of $275 for the CAA/DO project, amending thelr contract to $59,195.80, exceeding the
allowable change order contingency by a total amount of $1,903.40. The added costs are for Time & Material
work completed by Pro-Craft Construction, Inc. for inspection of potential backflow problems at the OS&Y (outside
screw & yoke) valves, Inspection proved backflow is operating properly and the assembly is sound, Inspection
firm suspects there is a water hammer issue in the design of the water supply system. A Request for Information
(RFI) has been issued and is tracking the correctlon to this issue, Detailed costs are listed on the attached Change
Order Summary.

Prepared By: Wolde-Ab Isaac, President, Riverside
Chris Carlson, Chief of Staff & Facilities Development
Bart Doering, Facilities Development Director

Attachments:

Change Order No 4 Summary_Pro-Craft Construction




e-board »
ggﬁ Agenda Item

Agenda Item

Agenda Item (VIII-E-4)

Meeting 9/20/2016 - Regular
Agenda Item Committee - Facilities (VIII-E-4)
Subject Change Order No. 4 for the Culinary Arts Academy and District Offices Project with Inland

Building Construction Companies, Inc.
College/District District

Funding District and Riverside City College Allocated Measure C Funds

Recommended It Is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve: 1) project Change Order No. 4 with
Action Inland Bullding Construction Companies, Inc. in the amount of $92,983.00; and 2) the change
order in excess of ten percent by $83,874.21.

Background Narrative:

On June 17, 2014, the Board of Trustees approved award of bids for twenty-two (22) scopes of work in the
amount of $50,266,678 for the Culinary Arts Academy & District Offices (CAA/DO), Coil School for the Arts (CSA)
and Parking Structure (Phase 2 Construction Bid Categories 04 through 23 & 25). Included in the award was a
contract with Inland Building Construction Companies, Inc. in the amount of $968,839.

At this time, it is requested that the Board of Trustees approve Change Order No. 4 with Inland Building
Construction Companies, Inc, in the amount of $92,983 for the CAA/DO project, amending their contract to
$1,149,597.11, exceeding the allowable change order contingency by a total amount of $83,874,21. Additional
costs stem from changes to the window coverings in several rooms in the CAA/DO building. Furthermore, Inland
Building Construction Companies, Inc. was to provide the project with a Man-lift for a six-month period. Due to
delay issues by the structural steel contractor and schedule, the Man-lift duration needed to be extended
approximately 3%z months totaling $74,864 which will be a deductive change to Columbia Steel. Detailed

costs are listed on the attached Change Order Summary.

Prepared By: Wolde-Ab Isaac, President, Riverside
Chris Carlson, Chief of Staff & Facilities Development
Bart Doering, Facilities Development Director

Attachments:

Change Order No 4 Summary_Inland Building Construction Companies, Inc.




e-board »
§4 Agenda ftem

Agenda Item

Agenda Item (VIII-E-5)

Meeting 9/20/2016 - Regular

Agenda Item Committee - Facilities (VIII-E-5)

Subject Change Order No. 5 for the Culinary Arts Academy and District Offices Project with Kamran
and Co., Inc.

College/District  District
Funding District and Riverside City College Allocated Measure C Funds
Recommended It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve: 1) project Change Order No. 5 with

Action Kamran and Co., Inc. in the amount of $2,344,74; and 2} the change order in excess of ten
percent by a total of $228,993.94.

Background Narrative:

On June 17, 2014, the Board of Trustees approved award of bids for twenty-two (22} scopes of work in the
amount of $50,266,678 for the Culinary Arts Academy & District Offices (CAA/DQ), Coil School for the Arts (CSA),
and Parking Structure (Phase 2 Construction Bid Categories 04 through 23 & 25). Included in the award was a
contract with Kamran and Co., Inc. in the amount of $910,000,

At this time it is requested that the Board of Trustees approve Change Order No. 5 with Kamran and Co., Inc. in
the amount of $2,344.74 for the CAA/DO project, amending their contract to $1,229,993.94, exceeding the
allowable change order contingency by a total amount of $228,993.94, Additional costs are for Owner requested
kitchen changes including splash guards at fryers; cutting 2 ea. holes in stainless steel for pot fillers; and cutting
down and re-welding wall shelves to fit the new applications. Detailed costs are listed on the attached Change

Order Summary,

Prepared By: Wolde-Ab Isaac, President, Riverside

Chris Carlson, Chief of Staff & Facilities Development
Bart Doering, Facilities Development Director

Attachments:

Change Order No 5 Summary_Kamran and Co




e-board »
24 Agenda Item

Agenda [tem

Agenda Item (VIII-E-6)

Meeting 9/20/2016 - Regular

Agenda Item Committee - Facilities (VIII-E-6)

Subject Change Order No. 8 for the Culinary Arts Academy and District Offices Project with J.M.
Farnan

College/District  District
Funding District and Riverside City College Allocated Measure C Funds

Recommended It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve: 1} project Change Order No. 8 with
Action J.M. Farnan in the amount of $4,433.00; and 2} the change order in excess of ten percent by
a total of $9,874.41,

Background Narrative:

On June 17, 2014, the Board of Trustees approved award of bids for twenty-two (22) scopes of work in the
amount of $50,266,678 for the Culinary Arts Academy & District Offices (CAA/DO), Coil School for the Arts {CSA)
and Parking Structure (Phase 2 Construction Bid Categories 04 through 23 & 25). Inclucded in the award was a
contract with J.M. Farnan in the amount of $645,336.

At this time it is requested that the Board of Trustees approve Change Order No. 8 with J.M. Farnan in the
amount of $4,433.00 for the CAA/DO project, amending their contract to $719,744.01, exceeding the allowable
change corder contingency by a total amount of $9,874.41 to date. The change order amount derives from the
initially installed gas line needing to be changed from %" to 1-1/4” to accommodate the new fryer in the
production kitchen; and existing proofer in Bakery required a water connection and drain line run to it, that were
not shown in plumbing drawings. Alsc kitchen equipment changes were made, so I, M. Farnan encountered
further costs to remove and reinstall new fiyers in the kitchens, along with additional work for the connection of
added kitchen equipment, Lastly, connections were made for the added pot filler and fryers on a Time and
Material (T&M) basis. Detailed costs are listed on the attached Change Order Summary.

Prepared By: Wolde-Ab Isaac, President, Riverside

Chris Carlson, Chief of Staff & Facilities Development
Bart Doering, Facilities Development Director

Attachments:

Change Order No 8_Summary_J M Farnan




e-board »
5l Agenda Item

Agenda Item

Agenda Item (VIII-E-7)

Meeting 9/20/2016 - Requiar

Agenda Item Committee - Facilitles (VIII-E-7)

Subject Change Order No. 11 for the Culinary Arts Academy and District Offices Praject with Neal
Electric

College/District District
Funding District and Riverside City College AHlocated Measure C Funds
Recommended It Is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve: 1) project Change Order No. 11 with

Action Neal Electric in the amount of $31,167.51; and 2) the change order currently in excess of ten
percent by a total of $224,834,70,

Background Narrative:

On June 17, 2014, the Board of Trustees approved award of bids for twenty-two (22) scopes of work in the
amount of $50,266,678 for the Culinary Arts Academy & District Offices (CAA/DO), Coll School for the Arts (CSA)
and Parking Structure (Phase 2 Construction Bid Categories 04 through 23 & 25). Included in the award was a
contract with Neal Electric in the amount of $3,434,259.

At this time it is requested that the Board of Trustees approve the following for the Culinary Arts Academy and
District Offices Project: 1) Change Order No. 11 with Neal Electric in the amount of $31,167.51; and 2) amending
their contract to $4,002,519.60, exceeding the allowable change order contingency by a total amount of
$224,834.70. The added costs conveyed in Change Order No. 11 stems from the pass through cables requiring
Extron AAP piates and modules for end user connections, which the original bid documents did not call for. In
addition, conference room credenza racks have been added. Detailed costs are listed on the attached Change

Order Summary

Prepared By: Wolde-Ab Isaac, President, Riverside
Chris Carison, Chief of Staff & Facilities Development
Bart Doering, Facilitles Development Director

Attachments:

Change Order No 11 Summary_Neal Eiectric




